
North Carolina (2-2 , 0-0) -vs- UCF (3-0 , 0-0)
09/20/2025 at Orlando, Florida (Acrisure Bounce House)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 03:45 PM   End of Game: 07:09 PM   Duration: 03:24
Referee: Black,Nate   Line Judge: Slayton,Jim   Side Judge: Britton,Milton   Umpire: Laverty,Tom
Back Judge: Ryan,Pat   Score Keeper:    Linesman: Maynor,Anthony   Field Judge: Dishaw,Jake
Temperature: 85   Wind: SW 10mph   Weather: Sunny

Date: 09/20/2025
Site: Orlando, Florida (Acrisure Bounce House)
Attendance: 44,206

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
UNC 0 3 6 0 9
UCF 10 10 7 7 34

Qtr Time Scoring Play UNC UCF
1st 08:23 UCF - Jackson,Tayven 13 yd run (Ruelas,Noe kick), 13 plays, 75 yards, TOP 06:37 0 7
1st 04:51 UCF - Ruelas,Noe 36 yd field goal 4 plays, 5 yards, TOP 01:26 0 10
2nd 10:03 UCF - Ruelas,Noe 41 yd field goal 14 plays, 42 yards, TOP 07:44 0 13
2nd 01:23 UNC - Verhoff,Rece 40 yd field goal 7 plays, 29 yards, TOP 01:48 3 13
2nd 00:13 UCF - Fox,Kylan 17 yd pass from Jackson,Tayven (Ruelas,Noe kick) 6 plays, 83 yards, TOP 01:04 3 20
3rd 09:51 UCF - Montgomery,Myles 1 yd run (Ruelas,Noe kick), 6 plays, 64 yards, TOP 02:57 3 27
3rd 01:06 UNC - Paysour,Kobe 8 yd pass from Johnson,Max ( ) 19 plays, 80 yards, TOP 08:40 9 27
4th 01:54 UCF - Nixon,Jaden 5 yd run (Ruelas,Noe kick), 18 plays, 93 yards, TOP 10:26 9 34



Team Statistics UNC UCF
FIRST DOWNS 14 23
    Rushing 7 9
    Passing 7 12
    Penalty 0 2
NET YARDS RUSHING 63 143
    Attempts 25 34
    Avg. Per Rush 2.5 4.2
    Rushing TDs 0 3
    Yards Gained 83 151
    Yds. Lost 20 8
NET YARDS Passing 154 223
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 22-33-2 25-32-0
    Avg. / Att. 4.7 7.0
    Avg. / Comp. 7.0 8.9
    TDs 1 1
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 217 366
    Plays 58 66
    Avg. / Play 3.7 5.5
    Fumbles - Lost 0-0 1-0
    Penalties - Yards 5-50 7-40
PUNTS-YARDS 3-118 2-80
    Avg. / Punt 39.3 40
    Net / Punt 39.0 37.5
    Inside 20 1 0
    50+ Yards 0 0
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 2 1
KICKOFFS-YARDS 3-195 7-444
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 65.0 63.4
    Net Yards / Kickoff 46.0 45.3
    Touchbacks 2 5
    Fair Catch 0 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 1-5-0 1-1-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return 5.0 1.0
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 2-27-0 1-17-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 13.5 17.0
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 2-6-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 26:13 33:47
        1st Quarter 4:10 10:50
        2nd Quarter 6:37 8:23
        3rd Quarter 11:05 3:55
        4th Quarter 4:21 10:39
    3rd Down Conversions 5 of 13 5 of 13
    4th Down Conversions 3 of 4 4 of 4
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 1-2 6-6
        Touchdowns 1-2 4-6
        Field Goals 0-2 2-6
    Sacks: Total - Yards 0-0 2-18
    PAT: Total - Made 0-0 4-4
    Field Goals: Total - Made 1-1 2-2



Individual Offense
 
 

North Carolina UCF

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Lopez,Gio 11 14 87 0 2 24 2
Johnson,Max 11 19 67 1 0 15 0
Totals 22 33 154 1 2 24 2

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Jackson,Tayven 25 32 223 1 0 20 0
Totals 25 32 223 1 0 20 0

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
June,Demon 10 50 0 50 0 13 5.0
Hall,Benjamin 6 19 0 19 0 5 3.2
Gause,Davion 2 1 0 1 0 1 0.5
TEAM 1 0 2 -2 0 0 -2.0
Lopez,Gio 6 13 18 -5 0 6 -0.8
Totals 25 83 20 63 0 13 2.5

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Jackson,Tayven 10 66 0 66 1 25 6.6
Montgomery,Myles 12 39 4 35 1 6 2.9
Brown,Jacurri 4 31 0 31 0 14 7.8
Nixon,Jaden 5 11 1 10 1 5 2.0
Thomas Jr.,Duane 2 4 1 3 0 4 1.5
TEAM 1 0 2 -2 0 0 -2.0
Totals 34 151 8 143 3 25 4.2

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Shipp,Jordan 3 44 0 24
Clower,Shanard 4 34 0 15
Johnson,Jake 3 23 0 11
Culliver,Chris 1 15 0 15
Gause,Davion 2 14 0 9
Paysour,Kobe 1 8 1 8
June,Demon 3 8 0 5
Owens,Jordan 2 8 0 5
Hood,Caleb 2 0 0 1
Gbayor,Mikai 0 0 0 0
Leacock,Nathan 1 0 0 0
Totals 22 154 1 24

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Wade,Dylan 5 47 0 18
Nixon,Jaden 4 41 0 14
Burke,Marcus 2 35 0 20
Thomas Jr.,Duane 5 31 0 14
Fox,Kylan 2 28 1 17
Black,DJ 3 19 0 7
Domercant,Chris 1 15 0 15
Charles,Waden 1 6 0 6
Montgomery,Myles 2 1 0 9
Totals 25 223 1 20

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Maginness,Tom 3 118 39.3 48 1 0 0
Totals 3 118 39.3 48 1 0 0

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Venneri,Anthony 2 80 40 41 0 0 0
Totals 2 80 40.0 41 0 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Green,Javarius 1 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gause,Davion 0 0 0 1 8 8 0 0 0
Clower,Shanard 0 0 0 1 19 19 0 0 0
Total 1 5 5 2 27 19 0 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Jackson,Antione 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nixon,Jaden 0 0 0 1 17 17 0 0 0
Marshall,Braeden 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 2
Kelly,Nyjalik 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 4 4
Total 1 1 1 1 17 17 2 6 4

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Verhoff,Rece 2nd 01:23 40 GOOD

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Ruelas,Noe 1st 04:51 36 GOOD
Ruelas,Noe 2nd 10:03 41 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Verhoff,Rece 3 195 2 0 65.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Ruelas,Noe 7 444 5 0 63.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
North Carolina Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Hardy,Will 7 1 8 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Simpson,Andrew 4 3 7 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
House,Khmori 4 3 7 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Cost,Kaleb 7 — 7 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Gibson,Gavin 3 2 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Dixon,Thaddeus 3 1 4 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Abou Jaoude,Melkart 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Mims,CJ 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Bryson,Coleman 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Allen,Marcus 2 — 2 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Jackson,Leroy 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Johnson,Isaiah 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ziglar,Malcolm — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Robinson,D'Antre 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Lopez,Gio 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Vilbert,Smith 1 — 1 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Smith III,Gregory — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Miller,Tre 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Patterson,Jaiden 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Paysour,Kobe — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Thompson,Jalon — — — —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Verhoff,Rece — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 45 14 59.0 5.0/8 —/0 — —/— - 1 — 1

UCF Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Carter,Lewis 6 4 10 2.0/5 1.0/3 — —/— - — — 1
Dunnam,Phillip 5 1 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jackson,Antione 2 2 4 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Kozlowski,Cole 4 — 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Johnson,Jamaal 3 1 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Kelly,Nyjalik 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— 1-4 — — 1
Lockett,Horace 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Lawson,Keli 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — 1
Marshall,Braeden 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— 1-2 — — —
Bell,DJ 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Henderson,Demari 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Williams,Jayden 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Walker,John 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Lora,Rodney 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jackson Jr.,R.J. 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Edwards,Sincere 1 — 1 1.0/15 1.0/15 — —/— - — — —
Bullard,TJ — 1 1 0.5/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Heyward,Jaylen 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ford Jr.,Troy 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Bellamy,Jayden 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Fox,Kylan — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jackson,Tayven — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Nixon,Jaden — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ruelas,Noe — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Montgomery,Myles — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Lawrence,Malachi — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Totals 39 16 55.0 4.0/21 2.0/18 — —/— 2-6 3 — 5



Drive Chart
 
 
North Carolina

UCF

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st UNC18 08:19 KO UNC33 06:17 INT 4-15 02:02
1st UNC25 04:51 KO UNC17 02:47 PUNT 3-(-8) 02:04
2nd UNC25 10:02 KO UCF12 05:27 INT 10-63 04:35
2nd UNC49 03:11 PUNT UCF22 01:23 FG 7-29 01:48
2nd UNC25 00:13 KO UNC23 00:00 HALF 1-(-2) 00:13
3rd UNC25 15:00 KO UNC32 12:48 PUNT 3-7 02:12
3rd UNC20 09:46 KO UCF0 01:06 TD 19-80 08:40
3rd UNC42 00:08 PUNT UCF44 12:20 PUNT 7-14 02:48
4th UNC25 01:54 KO UNC29 00:13 DOWNS 5-4 01:41

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st UCF25 15:00 KO UNC0 08:23 TD 13-75 06:37
1st UNC23 06:17 INT UNC18 04:51 FG 4-5 01:26
1st UCF35 02:47 PUNT UNC23 10:03 FG 14-42 07:44
2nd UCF8 05:27 INT UCF17 03:11 PUNT 3-9 02:16
2nd UCF17 01:17 KO UNC0 00:13 TD 6-83 01:04
3rd UCF36 12:48 PUNT UNC0 09:51 TD 6-64 02:57
3rd UCF25 01:06 KO UCF17 00:08 PUNT 3-(-8) 00:58
4th UCF7 12:20 PUNT UNC0 01:54 TD 18-93 10:26
4th UNC29 00:13 DOWNS UNC31 00:00 HALF 1-(-2) 00:13



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
North Carolina wins toss and defers; UCF will receive; UNC will defend South end-zone. Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00. (15:00)
Verhoff,Rece kickoff 65 yards to the UCF00, Touchback. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

UCF at 15:00
1st and 10 at UCF25 UCF drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at UCF25 (15:00) No Huddle-Shotgun Jackson,Tayven pass complete short right to Black,DJ caught at UCF28, for 5 yards

to the UCF30 (Cost,Kaleb).
2nd and 5 at UCF30 (14:34) No Huddle-Shotgun Jackson,Tayven pass incomplete deep left to Wade,Dylan thrown to UNC50.
3rd and 5 at UCF30 (14:27) No Huddle-Shotgun Jackson,Tayven pass complete short middle to Burke,Marcus caught at UCF31, for

20 yards to the UCF50 (Allen,Marcus), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UNC50 (13:53) No Huddle-Shotgun Brown,Jacurri rush middle for 4 yards gain to the UNC46 (Mims,CJ).
2nd and 6 at UNC46 PENALTY UCF False Start (Wade,Dylan) 5 yards from UNC46 to UCF49. NO PLAY.
2nd and 11 at UCF49 (12:57) No Huddle-Shotgun Montgomery,Myles rush middle for 3 yards gain to the UNC48 (Jackson,Leroy).
3rd and 8 at UNC48 (12:25) No Huddle-Shotgun Jackson,Tayven pass complete short right to Black,DJ caught at UNC41, for 7 yards

to the UNC41 (Cost,Kaleb).
4th and 1 at UNC41 (11:44) No Huddle-Shotgun Jackson,Tayven rush middle for 2 yards gain to the UNC39 (Dixon,Thaddeus), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at UNC39 (11:13) No Huddle-Shotgun Montgomery,Myles rush middle for 2 yards loss to the UNC41 (Vilbert,Smith).
2nd and 12 at UNC41 (10:49) No Huddle-Shotgun Jackson,Tayven pass complete short middle to Wade,Dylan caught at UNC36, for 5

yards to the UNC36 (Hardy,Will).
3rd and 7 at UNC36 (10:05) No Huddle-Shotgun Jackson,Tayven pass complete short left to Burke,Marcus caught at UNC21, for 15

yards to the UNC21 (Dixon,Thaddeus; Hardy,Will), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UNC21 (09:24) No Huddle-Shotgun Montgomery,Myles rush right for 5 yards gain to the UNC16 (House,Khmori).
2nd and 5 at UNC16 (08:59) No Huddle-Shotgun Montgomery,Myles rush middle for 3 yards gain to the UNC13 (Mims,CJ).
3rd and 2 at UNC13 (08:27) No Huddle-Shotgun Jackson,Tayven rush right for 13 yards gain to the UNC00 TOUCHDOWN, clock

08:23, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UNC3 Ruelas,Noe kick attempt good (H: Venneri,Anthony, LS: Riggs,Dalton).
1st and 10 at UCF35 (08:23) Ruelas,Noe kickoff 55 yards to the UNC10 Gause,Davion return 8 yards to the UNC18 (Johnson,Jamaal).

North Carolina 0-7 UCF

North Carolina at 08:19
1st and 10 at UNC18 North Carolina drive start at 08:19.
1st and 10 at UNC18 (08:16) No Huddle-Shotgun Lopez,Gio pass complete short left to June,Demon caught at UNC11, for 2 yards loss

to the UNC16 (Carter,Lewis).
2nd and 12 at UNC16 (07:40) No Huddle-Shotgun June,Demon rush middle for 2 yards gain to the UNC18 (Walker,John).
3rd and 10 at UNC18 (07:08) No Huddle-Shotgun Lopez,Gio pass intercepted by Jackson,Antione at UNC40 Jackson,Antione return 40

yards to the UNC00 TOUCHDOWN nullified by penalty, clock 06:51 PENALTY UCF Offside (Walker,John) 5 yards
from UNC18 to UNC23. NO PLAY.

3rd and 5 at UNC23 (06:51) No Huddle-Shotgun Lopez,Gio pass complete short left to Shipp,Jordan caught at UNC24, for 10 yards to
the UNC33 (Bell,DJ), 1ST DOWN.

1st and 10 at UNC33 (06:22) No Huddle-Shotgun Lopez,Gio pass intercepted by Kelly,Nyjalik at UNC27 broken up by Lockett,Horace
Kelly,Nyjalik return 4 yards to the UNC23 (Lopez,Gio).

UCF at 06:17
1st and 10 at UNC23 UCF drive start at 06:17.
1st and 10 at UNC23 (06:17) No Huddle-Shotgun Jackson,Tayven pass incomplete short right to Wade,Dylan thrown to UNC04.
2nd and 10 at UNC23 (06:12) No Huddle-Shotgun Montgomery,Myles rush left for 2 yards gain to the UNC21 (Hardy,Will).
3rd and 8 at UNC21 (05:35) No Huddle-Shotgun Jackson,Tayven pass complete short middle to Thomas Jr.,Duane caught at UNC21,

for 3 yards to the UNC18 (Simpson,Andrew).
4th and 5 at UNC18 (04:58) Ruelas,Noe field goal attempt from 36 yards GOOD (H: Venneri,Anthony, LS: Riggs,Dalton), clock 04:51.
1st and 10 at UCF35 (04:51) Ruelas,Noe kickoff 65 yards to the UNC00, Touchback.

North Carolina 0-10 UCF

North Carolina at 04:51
1st and 10 at UNC25 North Carolina drive start at 04:51.
1st and 10 at UNC25 (04:51) No Huddle-Shotgun June,Demon rush middle for 2 yards gain to the UNC27 (Lockett,Horace;

Carter,Lewis).
2nd and 8 at UNC27 (04:08) No Huddle-Shotgun Lopez,Gio pass complete short middle to Owens,Jordan caught at UNC32, for 5

yards to the UNC32 (Dunnam,Phillip).
3rd and 3 at UNC32 (03:45) No Huddle-Shotgun Lopez,Gio sacked for loss of 15 yards to the UNC17 (Edwards,Sincere).
4th and 18 at UNC17 (02:55) Maginness,Tom punt 48 yards to the UCF35 fair catch by Jackson,Antione at UCF35.

UCF at 02:47
1st and 10 at UCF35 UCF drive start at 02:47.
1st and 10 at UCF35 (02:47) No Huddle-Shotgun Jackson,Tayven pass incomplete short left to Burke,Marcus thrown to UCF40.



2nd and 10 at UCF35 (02:43) No Huddle-Shotgun Jackson,Tayven pass complete short right to Nixon,Jaden caught at UCF29, for 7
yards to the UCF42 (Simpson,Andrew; Gibson,Gavin).

3rd and 3 at UCF42 (02:02) No Huddle-Shotgun Nixon,Jaden rush right for 3 yards gain to the UCF45 (Abou Jaoude,Melkart), 1ST
DOWN.

1st and 10 at UCF45 (01:20) No Huddle-Shotgun Jackson,Tayven pass complete short left to Nixon,Jaden caught at UCF41, for 13
yards to the UNC42 (Dixon,Thaddeus), 1ST DOWN.

1st and 10 at UNC42 (00:49) No Huddle-Shotgun Jackson,Tayven rush middle for 0 yards to the UNC42 (Robinson,D'Antre).
2nd and 10 at UNC42 (00:08) No Huddle-Shotgun Montgomery,Myles rush left for 6 yards gain to the UNC36 (House,Khmori).

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

North Carolina 0-10 UCF

Start of Quarter #2
3rd and 4 at UNC36 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
3rd and 4 at UNC36 (14:58) No Huddle-Shotgun Jackson,Tayven rush middle for 3 yards gain to the UNC33 (Bryson,Coleman;

House,Khmori).
4th and 1 at UNC33 (14:24) No Huddle-Shotgun Jackson,Tayven rush left for 1 yard gain to the UNC32 (Abou Jaoude,Melkart), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at UNC32 (13:33) No Huddle-Shotgun Jackson,Tayven pass complete short right to Black,DJ caught at UNC35, for 7 yards

to the UNC25 (Cost,Kaleb).
2nd and 3 at UNC25 (13:11) No Huddle-Shotgun Jackson,Tayven pass complete short right to Wade,Dylan caught at UNC27, for 6

yards to the UNC19 (Cost,Kaleb), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UNC19 (12:32) No Huddle-Shotgun Montgomery,Myles rush middle for 2 yards loss to the UNC21 (Allen,Marcus).
2nd and 12 at UNC21 (11:55) No Huddle-Shotgun Thomas Jr.,Duane rush left for 1 yard loss to the UNC22 (Dixon,Thaddeus).
3rd and 13 at UNC22 PENALTY UCF False Start (Miller,Carter) 5 yards from UNC22 to UNC27. NO PLAY.
3rd and 18 at UNC27 (10:59) No Huddle-Shotgun Jackson,Tayven pass complete short right to Montgomery,Myles caught at UNC31,

for 9 yards to the UNC18 (Simpson,Andrew).
4th and 9 at UNC18 (10:30) Ruelas,Noe field goal attempt from 36 yards  nullified by penaltyGOOD (H: Venneri,Anthony, LS:

Riggs,Dalton), clock 10:09 PENALTY UCF Illegal Formation 5 yards from UNC18 to UNC23. NO PLAY.
4th and 14 at UNC23 (10:09) Ruelas,Noe field goal attempt from 41 yards GOOD (H: Venneri,Anthony, LS: Riggs,Dalton), clock 10:03.
1st and 10 at UCF35 (10:02) Ruelas,Noe kickoff 65 yards to the UNC00, Touchback.

North Carolina 0-13 UCF

North Carolina at 10:02
1st and 10 at UNC25 North Carolina drive start at 10:02.
1st and 10 at UNC25 (10:02) No Huddle-Shotgun Lopez,Gio rush left for 6 yards gain to the UNC31 (Kozlowski,Cole).
2nd and 4 at UNC31 (09:22) No Huddle-Shotgun Lopez,Gio pass complete short right to Clower,Shanard caught at UNC28, for 11

yards to the UNC42 (Dunnam,Phillip), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UNC42 (08:49) No Huddle-Shotgun Hall,Benjamin rush middle for 3 yards gain to the UNC45 (Walker,John).
2nd and 7 at UNC45 (08:10) No Huddle-Shotgun Hall,Benjamin rush middle for 5 yards gain to the UNC50 (Carter,Lewis).
3rd and 2 at UNC50 (07:45) No Huddle-Shotgun Hall,Benjamin rush middle for 3 yards gain to the UCF47 (Kelly,Nyjalik), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UCF47 (07:27) No Huddle-Shotgun Lopez,Gio pass complete deep left to Shipp,Jordan caught at UCF23, for 24 yards to

the UCF23 (Dunnam,Phillip), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UCF23 (07:03) No Huddle-Shotgun Hall,Benjamin rush middle for 3 yards gain to the UCF20 (Dunnam,Phillip).
2nd and 7 at UCF20 (06:39) No Huddle-Shotgun June,Demon rush middle for 5 yards gain to the UCF15 (Carter,Lewis).
3rd and 2 at UCF15 (06:19) No Huddle-Shotgun Lopez,Gio rush middle for 3 yards gain to the UCF12 (Carter,Lewis), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UCF12 (05:39) No Huddle-Shotgun Lopez,Gio pass intercepted by Marshall,Braeden at UCF06 broken up by

Bellamy,Jayden Marshall,Braeden return 2 yards to the UCF08, End Of Play PENALTY UNC Pass Interference
declined.

UCF at 05:27
1st and 10 at UCF8 UCF drive start at 05:27.
1st and 10 at UCF8 (05:27) No Huddle-Shotgun Jackson,Tayven pass complete short right to Thomas Jr.,Duane caught at UCF05, for

2 yards loss to the UCF06 (Cost,Kaleb).
2nd and 12 at UCF6 (04:45) No Huddle-Shotgun Montgomery,Myles rush middle for 6 yards gain to the UCF12 (Cost,Kaleb).
3rd and 6 at UCF12 (04:08) No Huddle-Shotgun Jackson,Tayven rush left for 5 yards gain to the UCF17 (Cost,Kaleb).
4th and 1 at UCF17 Timeout North Carolina, clock 03:21.
4th and 1 at UCF17 (03:20) Venneri,Anthony punt 39 yards to the UNC44 Green,Javarius return 5 yards to the UNC49

(Jackson,Antione).

North Carolina at 03:11
1st and 10 at UNC49 North Carolina drive start at 03:11.
1st and 10 at UNC49 (03:11) No Huddle-Shotgun Lopez,Gio pass complete short left to Culliver,Chris caught at UCF37, for 15 yards to

the UCF36 (Dunnam,Phillip), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UCF36 (02:31) No Huddle-Shotgun Lopez,Gio pass incomplete short left to Culliver,Chris thrown to UCF29 QB hurried by

Carter,Lewis.
2nd and 10 at UCF36 (02:25) No Huddle-Shotgun June,Demon rush middle for 13 yards gain to the UCF23 (Henderson,Demari), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at UCF23 PENALTY UNC False Start (Blaske,Austin) 5 yards from UCF23 to UCF28. NO PLAY.
1st and 15 at UCF28 (02:00) No Huddle-Shotgun Lopez,Gio sacked for loss of 3 yards to the UCF31 (Carter,Lewis).
2nd and 18 at UCF31 Timeout UCF, clock 01:39.
2nd and 18 at UCF31 (01:35) No Huddle-Shotgun June,Demon rush right for 4 yards gain to the UCF27 (Williams,Jayden).
3rd and 14 at UCF27 Timeout UCF, clock 01:34.
3rd and 14 at UCF27 (01:31) No Huddle-Shotgun Lopez,Gio pass complete short left to June,Demon caught at UCF24, for 5 yards to

the UCF22 (Lawson,Keli).



4th and 9 at UCF22 (01:28) Verhoff,Rece field goal attempt from 40 yards GOOD (H: Maginness,Tom, LS: Triplett,Spencer), clock
01:23.

1st and 10 at UNC35 (01:22) Verhoff,Rece kickoff 65 yards to the UCF00 Nixon,Jaden return 17 yards to the UCF17 (Ziglar,Malcolm;
Smith III,Gregory).

 
 

 
 

 
Start of 2nd Half

UNC will receive; UCF will defend South end-zone. Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. (15:00) Ruelas,Noe kickoff 65 yards to the UNC00,
Touchback. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

North Carolina 3-13 UCF

UCF at 01:17
1st and 10 at UCF17 UCF drive start at 01:17.
1st and 10 at UCF17 (01:17) No Huddle-Shotgun Jackson,Tayven pass incomplete short middle to Burke,Marcus thrown to UCF35.
2nd and 10 at UCF17 (01:10) No Huddle-Shotgun Nixon,Jaden rush middle for 7 yards gain to the UCF24 (Vilbert,Smith) PENALTY UCF

Illegal Formation 5 yards from UCF17 to UCF12. NO PLAY.
2nd and 15 at UCF12 (00:58) No Huddle-Shotgun Jackson,Tayven rush middle for 10 yards gain to the UCF22 (Simpson,Andrew)

PENALTY UNC Holding (Dixon,Thaddeus) 10 yards from UCF22 to UCF32, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UCF32 (00:51) No Huddle-Shotgun Jackson,Tayven pass complete short middle to Fox,Kylan caught at UCF37, for 11

yards to the UCF43 (Simpson,Andrew; House,Khmori), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UCF43 (00:39) No Huddle-Shotgun Jackson,Tayven pass incomplete short right to Thomas Jr.,Duane thrown to UNC39

PENALTY UNC Roughing The Passer (Abou Jaoude,Melkart) 15 yards from UCF43 to UNC42, 1ST DOWN. NO
PLAY.

1st and 10 at UNC42 (00:37) No Huddle-Shotgun Jackson,Tayven pass complete short middle to Wade,Dylan caught at UNC36, for 10
yards to the UNC32 (House,Khmori), 1ST DOWN.

1st and 10 at UNC32 (00:24) No Huddle-Shotgun Jackson,Tayven pass complete short right to Domercant,Chris caught at UNC20, for
15 yards to the UNC17 (Miller,Tre), 1ST DOWN.

1st and 10 at UNC17 (00:18) No Huddle-Shotgun Jackson,Tayven pass complete short right to Fox,Kylan caught at UNC00, for 17
yards to the UNC00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:13, 1ST DOWN.

1st and 10 at UNC3 Ruelas,Noe kick attempt good (H: Venneri,Anthony, LS: Riggs,Dalton).
1st and 10 at UCF35 (00:13) Ruelas,Noe kickoff 65 yards to the UNC00, Touchback.

North Carolina 3-20 UCF

North Carolina at 00:13
1st and 10 at UNC25 North Carolina drive start at 00:13.
1st and 10 at UNC25 (00:13) Kneel down by North Carolina at UNC23 for loss of 2 yards.
2nd and 12 at UNC23 End of game, clock 00:00.

North Carolina 3-20 UCF

North Carolina at 15:00
1st and 10 at UNC25 North Carolina drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at UNC25 (15:00) No Huddle-Shotgun Hall,Benjamin rush middle for 3 yards gain to the UNC28 (Kelly,Nyjalik; Jackson

Jr.,R.J.).
2nd and 7 at UNC28 (14:18) No Huddle-Shotgun Lopez,Gio pass complete short right to Clower,Shanard caught at UNC30, for 3 yards

to the UNC31 (Kozlowski,Cole).
3rd and 4 at UNC31 (13:44) No Huddle-Shotgun Lopez,Gio pass complete short left to Hood,Caleb caught at UNC28, for 1 yard to the

UNC32 (Marshall,Braeden; Carter,Lewis).
4th and 3 at UNC32 (12:57) Maginness,Tom punt 33 yards to the UCF35 muffed by Jackson,Antione at UCF35 recovered by UCF

Jackson,Antione at UCF36, End Of Play.

UCF at 12:48
1st and 10 at UCF36 UCF drive start at 12:48.
1st and 10 at UCF36 (12:48) No Huddle-Shotgun Jackson,Tayven pass complete short right to Thomas Jr.,Duane caught at UCF32, for

7 yards to the UCF43 (Hardy,Will).
2nd and 3 at UCF43 (12:22) No Huddle-Shotgun Jackson,Tayven pass complete short middle to Wade,Dylan caught at UCF50, for 8

yards to the UNC49 (Simpson,Andrew), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UNC49 (11:32) No Huddle-Shotgun Jackson,Tayven rush right for 25 yards gain to the UNC24 (Hardy,Will), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UNC24 (11:02) No Huddle-Shotgun Jackson,Tayven pass complete short left to Wade,Dylan caught at UNC10, for 18

yards to the UNC06 (Gibson,Gavin), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 6 at UNC6 (10:22) No Huddle-Shotgun Montgomery,Myles rush middle for 5 yards gain to the UNC01 (House,Khmori;

Simpson,Andrew).
2nd and 1 at UNC1 (09:54) No Huddle-Shotgun Montgomery,Myles rush middle for 1 yard gain to the UNC00 TOUCHDOWN, clock

09:51.
1st and 10 at UNC3 Ruelas,Noe kick attempt good (H: Venneri,Anthony, LS: Riggs,Dalton).
1st and 10 at UCF35 (09:51) Ruelas,Noe kickoff 64 yards to the UNC01 Clower,Shanard return 19 yards to the UNC20 (Ford Jr.,Troy).

North Carolina 3-27 UCF

North Carolina at 09:46
1st and 10 at UNC20 North Carolina drive start at 09:46.
1st and 10 at UNC20 (09:46) No Huddle-Shotgun Lopez,Gio rush middle for 3 yards gain to the UNC23 (Carter,Lewis; Dunnam,Phillip).
2nd and 7 at UNC23 (09:26) No Huddle-Shotgun Lopez,Gio pass complete short middle to Shipp,Jordan caught at UNC30, for 10

yards to the UNC33 (Kozlowski,Cole), 1ST DOWN.



1st and 10 at UNC33 (08:53) No Huddle-Shotgun June,Demon rush right for 1 yard gain to the UNC34 (Carter,Lewis; Lora,Rodney).
2nd and 9 at UNC34 (08:12) No Huddle-Shotgun June,Demon rush middle for 3 yards gain to the UNC37 (Lockett,Horace).
3rd and 6 at UNC37 (07:35) No Huddle-Shotgun Lopez,Gio pass complete short right to Gause,Davion caught at UNC34, for 5 yards

to the UNC42 (Bellamy,Jayden).
4th and 1 at UNC42 Timeout North Carolina, clock 06:51.
4th and 1 at UNC42 (06:48) No Huddle-Shotgun Lopez,Gio rush middle for 1 yard gain to the UNC43 (Jackson Jr.,R.J.), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UNC43 (06:27) No Huddle-Shotgun June,Demon rush right for 7 yards gain to the UNC50 (Lawson,Keli).
2nd and 3 at UNC50 (06:00) No Huddle-Shotgun June,Demon rush middle for 2 yards gain to the UCF48 (Kozlowski,Cole).
3rd and 1 at UCF48 (05:17) No Huddle-Shotgun Hall,Benjamin rush middle for 2 yards gain to the UCF46 (Kelly,Nyjalik), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UCF46 (04:37) No Huddle-Shotgun Johnson,Max pass incomplete short middle to Shipp,Jordan thrown to UCF35 QB

hurried by Johnson,Jamaal.
2nd and 10 at UCF46 (04:32) No Huddle-Shotgun Johnson,Max pass incomplete short right to Gause,Davion thrown to UCF46 QB

hurried by Kelly,Nyjalik.
3rd and 10 at UCF46 (04:30) No Huddle-Shotgun Johnson,Max pass complete short left to Clower,Shanard caught at UCF47, for 5

yards to the UCF41 (Williams,Jayden; Lockett,Horace).
4th and 5 at UCF41 (04:10) No Huddle-Shotgun Johnson,Max pass complete short middle to Johnson,Jake caught at UCF36, for 6

yards to the UCF35 (Heyward,Jaylen), 1ST DOWN, PENALTY UCF Offside declined.
1st and 10 at UCF35 (03:48) No Huddle-Shotgun Johnson,Max pass incomplete short left to Johnson,Jake thrown to UCF18.
2nd and 10 at UCF35 (03:39) No Huddle-Shotgun Johnson,Max pass complete short left to Johnson,Jake caught at UCF32, for 6 yards

to the UCF29 (Bell,DJ).
3rd and 4 at UCF29 (03:12) No Huddle-Shotgun June,Demon rush right for 11 yards gain to the UCF18 (Johnson,Jamaal), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at UCF18 (02:27) No Huddle-Shotgun Johnson,Max pass complete short right to Gause,Davion caught at UCF10, for 9

yards to the UCF09 (Johnson,Jamaal).
2nd and 1 at UCF9 (01:52) No Huddle-Shotgun Gause,Davion rush middle for 1 yard gain to the UCF08 (Marshall,Braeden), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 8 at UCF8 (01:08) No Huddle-Shotgun Johnson,Max pass complete short left to Paysour,Kobe caught at UCF01, for 8 yards

to the UCF00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 01:06.
1st and 10 at UCF3 Johnson,Max pass attempt failed.
1st and 10 at UCF25 Timeout UCF, clock 01:06.
1st and 10 at UNC35 (01:06) Verhoff,Rece kickoff 65 yards to the UCF00, Touchback.

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

North Carolina 9-27 UCF

UCF at 01:06
1st and 10 at UCF25 UCF drive start at 01:06.
1st and 10 at UCF25 (01:03) No Huddle-Shotgun Jackson,Tayven pass incomplete short middle to Black,DJ thrown to UCF35 broken

up by Thompson,Jalon QB hurried by House,Khmori.
2nd and 10 at UCF25 (00:58) No Huddle-Shotgun Jackson,Tayven pass complete short middle to Montgomery,Myles caught at UCF17,

for 8 yards loss to the UCF17, End Of Play.
3rd and 18 at UCF17 (00:19) No Huddle-Shotgun Jackson,Tayven pass incomplete short right to Montgomery,Myles thrown to UCF15.
4th and 18 at UCF17 (00:14) Venneri,Anthony punt 41 yards to the UNC42 fair catch by Hardy,Will at UNC42.

North Carolina at 00:08
1st and 10 at UNC42 North Carolina drive start at 00:08.
1st and 10 at UNC42 (00:06) No Huddle-Shotgun Johnson,Max pass incomplete short left to June,Demon thrown to UNC44.
2nd and 10 at UNC42 (00:03) No Huddle-Shotgun Johnson,Max pass complete short left to Owens,Jordan caught at UNC45, for 3 yards

to the UNC45 (Jackson,Antione; Johnson,Jamaal).
North Carolina 9-27 UCF

Start of Quarter #4
3rd and 7 at UNC45 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
3rd and 7 at UNC45 (15:00) No Huddle-Shotgun Johnson,Max pass incomplete short right to Shipp,Jordan thrown to UCF36 PENALTY

UCF Offside 5 yards from UNC45 to UNC50. NO PLAY.
3rd and 2 at UNC50 (14:56) No Huddle-Shotgun Gause,Davion rush middle for 0 yards to the UNC50 (Lora,Rodney).
4th and 2 at UNC50 (14:12) No Huddle-Shotgun Johnson,Max pass complete short left to Johnson,Jake caught at UCF40, for 11 yards

to the UCF39 (Henderson,Demari), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UCF39 (13:25) No Huddle-Shotgun Johnson,Max pass incomplete short left to Johnson,Jake thrown to UCF29 QB hurried

by Lawrence,Malachi.
2nd and 10 at UCF39 (13:24) No Huddle-Shotgun Johnson,Max pass complete short left to June,Demon caught at UCF39, for 5 yards

to the UCF34 (Carter,Lewis).
3rd and 5 at UCF34 (12:46) No Huddle-Shotgun Johnson,Max pass incomplete short left thrown to UCF29 PENALTY UNC Holding

(Blaske,Austin) 10 yards from UCF34 to UCF44. NO PLAY.
3rd and 15 at UCF44 (12:38) No Huddle-Shotgun Johnson,Max pass incomplete short left thrown to UCF43 broken up by Lawson,Keli

QB hurried by Lawson,Keli.
4th and 15 at UCF44 (12:23) Maginness,Tom punt 37 yards to the UCF07 fair catch by Jackson,Antione at UCF07.

UCF at 12:20
1st and 10 at UCF7 UCF drive start at 12:20.
1st and 10 at UCF7 (12:20) No Huddle-Shotgun Montgomery,Myles rush middle for 4 yards gain to the UCF11 (Gibson,Gavin).
2nd and 6 at UCF11 (11:43) No Huddle-Shotgun Thomas Jr.,Duane rush left for 4 yards gain to the UCF15 (House,Khmori).
3rd and 2 at UCF15 (10:55) No Huddle-Shotgun Jackson,Tayven rush middle for 2 yards gain to the UCF17 (Gibson,Gavin;

Johnson,Isaiah), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UCF17 Timeout North Carolina, clock 10:25.



1st and 10 at UCF17 (10:19) No Huddle-Shotgun Jackson,Tayven pass complete short left to Thomas Jr.,Duane caught at UCF17, for
9 yards to the UCF26 (Hardy,Will).

2nd and 1 at UCF26 (09:44) No Huddle-Shotgun Montgomery,Myles rush middle for 5 yards gain (4) to the UCF31 (Hardy,Will)
PENALTY UCF Holding (Rubelt,Paul) 10 yards from UCF30 to UCF20.

2nd and 7 at UCF20 (09:01) No Huddle-Shotgun Jackson,Tayven pass complete short middle to Thomas Jr.,Duane caught at UCF34,
for 14 yards to the UCF34, End Of Play, 1ST DOWN.

1st and 10 at UCF34 (08:51) No Huddle-Shotgun Nixon,Jaden rush left for 3 yards gain to the UCF37 (Mims,CJ).
2nd and 7 at UCF37 (08:09) No Huddle-Shotgun Nixon,Jaden rush right for 1 yard loss to the UCF36 (Hardy,Will).
3rd and 8 at UCF36 (07:31) No Huddle-Shotgun Jackson,Tayven pass complete short left to Nixon,Jaden caught at UCF31, for 7

yards to the UCF43 (Patterson,Jaiden).
4th and 1 at UCF43 Timeout UCF, clock 06:42.
4th and 1 at UCF43 (06:34) No Huddle-Shotgun Brown,Jacurri rush left for 14 yards gain to the UNC43 (Gibson,Gavin), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UNC43 (06:10) No Huddle-Shotgun Brown,Jacurri rush middle for 4 yards gain to the UNC39 (Abou Jaoude,Melkart).
2nd and 6 at UNC39 (05:32) No Huddle-Shotgun Brown,Jacurri rush left for 9 yards gain to the UNC30 (Bryson,Coleman), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at UNC30 (04:46) No Huddle-Shotgun Nixon,Jaden rush middle for 0 yards to the UNC30 (Johnson,Isaiah).
2nd and 10 at UNC30 (04:06) No Huddle-Shotgun Jackson,Tayven pass complete short right to Charles,Waden caught at UNC24, for 6

yards to the UNC24, End Of Play.
3rd and 4 at UNC24 (03:26) No Huddle-Shotgun Jackson,Tayven pass incomplete short middle to Charles,Waden thrown to UNC10.
4th and 4 at UNC24 Timeout UCF, clock 03:26.
4th and 4 at UNC24 (03:26) No Huddle-Shotgun Jackson,Tayven pass complete short left to Nixon,Jaden caught at UNC26, for 14

yards to the UNC10 (Hardy,Will), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UNC10 (02:39) No Huddle-Shotgun Jackson,Tayven rush left for 5 yards gain to the UNC05 (Jackson,Leroy).
2nd and 5 at UNC5 (01:57) No Huddle-Shotgun Nixon,Jaden rush middle for 5 yards gain to the UNC00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 01:54,

1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at UNC3 Ruelas,Noe kick attempt good (H: Venneri,Anthony, LS: Riggs,Dalton).
1st and 10 at UCF35 (01:54) Ruelas,Noe kickoff 65 yards to the UNC00, Touchback.

 
 

 
 

 

North Carolina 9-34 UCF

North Carolina at 01:54
1st and 10 at UNC25 North Carolina drive start at 01:54.
1st and 10 at UNC25 (01:53) No Huddle-Shotgun Johnson,Max pass complete short right to Clower,Shanard caught at UNC30, for 15

yards to the UNC40 (Heyward,Jaylen) PENALTY UNC Holding (Leacock,Nathan) 10 yards from UNC40 to UNC30.
1st and 5 at UNC30 (01:29) No Huddle-Shotgun Johnson,Max pass complete short left to Leacock,Nathan caught at UNC30, for 0

yards to the UNC30 (Jackson,Antione).
2nd and 5 at UNC30 (01:00) No Huddle-Shotgun Johnson,Max pass complete short left to Hood,Caleb caught at UNC27, for 1 yard

loss to the UNC29 (Jackson,Antione; Bullard,TJ).
3rd and 6 at UNC29 (00:22) No Huddle-Shotgun Johnson,Max pass incomplete short right to Clower,Shanard thrown to UNC34.
4th and 6 at UNC29 (00:16) No Huddle-Shotgun Johnson,Max pass incomplete short left to Clower,Shanard thrown to UNC34,

TURNOVER ON DOWNS.

UCF at 00:13
1st and 10 at UNC29 UCF drive start at 00:13.
1st and 10 at UNC29 (00:13) Kneel down by UCF at UNC31 for loss of 2 yards.
2nd and 12 at UNC31 End of game, clock 00:00.

North Carolina 9-34 UCF


